3.2 Profile of Nigerian Bottling Company Plc 

Nigerian bottling company Plc is a member of Coca-cola HBC AG, an anchor bottler for 

the Coca-cola company in twenty eight countries in North, Central and Southern Europe, 

Asia and in Africa with over five hundred and eighty one million (581,000,000) 

consumers in these markets. As the pioneer bottler in the group, Nigerian bottling 

company Plc prides itself as the bedrock of Coca-cola Helenic, the company is head 

quartered in Ebute-Metta , Lagos and operate thirteen bottling facilities, twenty eight

[...]

in Ibadan, Oyo State and rapidly expanded its operations over the next couple of years 

which today, stands at thirteen bottling facilities and fifty seven depots in Nigeria.  

3.3 Population of the Study 

The population of this study covers all the employees of Nigerian Bottking Company Plc. 

The study‟s target population is one thousand five hundred and twenty six (1526) 

employees of this firm comprising managers, supervisors and operating staff. These 

employees were stratified according to their designations, and questionnaires were used 

to collect data which was validated through a pilot study.  

3.4 Sample Size and Sampling Techniques 

The study adopted stratified random sampling technique. The sample size for this study is 

three hundred and thirty five (335) respondents and they were selected using Krejcie and 

Morgan (1970) formula since it gives accurate representation of the entire population by 

taking in to account their confidence levels. 

Where:      S = Sample size